

20-1522(L)

20-1973(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

305 WEST END HOLDING, LLC, d/b/a 305 WEST END AVENUE OPERATING, LLC, ULTIMATE CARE MANAGEMENT ASSISTED LIVING MANAGEMENT, LLC, A DIVISION OF THE ENGEL BURMAN GROUP, d/b/a ULTIMATE CARE MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Petitioners-Cross-Respondents,

—against—

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**REVISED BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX
FOR PETITIONERS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

JOHN R. HUNT
STOKES WAGNER, ALC
1201 West Peachtree Street, NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 766-0076

—and—

PAUL E. WAGNER
STOKES WAGNER, ALC
903 Hanshaw Road
Ithaca, New York 14850
(607) 257-5165

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Cross-
Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Nature of the Case and Relevant Procedural History	4
2. Relevant Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
A. This Union is Not Entitled to a Presumption of Majority Status	11
B. The Board Inappropriately Designated December 5, 2016, as the Date a “Substantial and Representative Complement” of 305 West End’s Workforce Was Reached	11
C. The Board Erred in Determining That 305 West End Continued Substantially the Same Business as the Esplanade	13
D. The Board Erred in Holding That 305 West End is Obligated to Offer Reinstatement and Back Pay to Union Steward Trinidad Hardy	14
ARGUMENT	16
A. The Board’s Decision is Inconsistent With Established Law and Does Not Take Account of All Relevant Evidence.....	16
B. The Board’s Failure to Consider the Evidence That the Union Was “Members Only” is Reversible Error, and the Order to Bargain with This Members-Only Union Must be Vacated	17
1. The Union Intentionally Declined to Represent the Recreation Employees.....	18

	PAGE
2. The Shop Steward Knew That Many Other Employees Were Not in the Union	21
3. The Union’s Own Records Demonstrate Its Acquiescence in the Fact That Many “Unit” Employees Were Not Union Members	22
4. The Union Intentionally Represented Statutory Supervisors	23
5. A Members Only Union is Not Entitled to a Presumption of Majority Status	24
C. The Board’s Conclusion That 305 West End Had Its Substantial and Representative Complement of Workers as of December 5, 2016, Contradicts Fundamental Supreme Court Authority and Sets Unacceptable Precedent	32
1. The New York City Ordinance Removed Respondent’s Choice in Hiring Housekeeping and Maintenance Staff	32
D. Ultimate Care Management is Not a Joint Employer With 305 West End, Because the Interviewers Who Were Employed by Ultimate Care Relinquished Their Responsibilities as Soon as the Property Was Up and Running	43
E. The Operation of the Property at 305 West End is Not Substantially the Same as When It Was Managed by Respondents Esplanade Partners and County Agency, Inc., in Part Because It Has Changed From Senior Residential Living to Licensed Assisted Living	47
F. Trinidad Hardy Voluntarily Signed a Release in Exchange for Severance Pay and the Petitioners Should Not be Required to Offer Her Instatement and Back Pay	50
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Ace-Doran Hauling & Rigging Co.</i> , 171 NLRB 645 (1968)	30
<i>Arthur Sarnow Candy Co., Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 213 (1992)	11, 24, 25, 26
<i>Bender Ship Repair Co., Inc.</i> , 188 NLRB 615 (1971)	31
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	43
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>The Cobalt Grp., LLC</i> , No. 2-CA-30455, 1999 WL 33452915 (Feb. 23, 1999)	23, 28, 29
<i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 101 (2014)	19
<i>Don Mendenhall</i> , 194 NLRB 1109 (1972)	27, 32
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	52
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	13, 33, 34, 36
<i>Glen Raven Silk Mills, Inc.</i> , 101 NLRB 239 (1952)	20
<i>Glenlynn, Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 299 (1973)	31
<i>Goski Trucking Corp.</i> , 325 NLRB 1032 (1998)	22

	PAGE(S)
<i>GVS Properties, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 1771 (2015), <i>vacated</i> , <i>GVS Properties, LLC</i> , No. 29-CA-077359, 2017 WL 1462124 (DCNET Apr. 20, 2017)	36, 37, 38
<i>Hoffman v. Parksite Grp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D. Conn. 2009).....	42
<i>Indianapolis Mack Sales</i> , 272 NLRB 690 (1984), <i>enf'd denied</i> , 802 F.2d 280 (7th 1986)	33
<i>Jordan Valley Coop. Creamery</i> , 111 NLRB 920 (1955)	19
<i>Kelly Services Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 130 (2019).....	14, 51
<i>Kessel Food Markets, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Local 17, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 318 NLRB 196 (1995)	22
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>In Re Makins Hats, Ltd.</i> , 332 NLRB 19 (2000)	26
<i>McDonalds USA, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 92 (Jan. 8, 2016).....	45
<i>Mfg. Woodworkers Ass'n</i> , 194 NLRB 1122 (1972)	30
<i>Moeller Bros. Body Shop, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 191 (1992)	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17
<i>Hoffman ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Inn Credible Caterers, Ltd.</i> , 247 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001)	42

	PAGE(S)
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Svcs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	12, 33, 35
<i>Paulsen v. GVS Properties, LLC</i> , 904 F. Supp.2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	51
<i>Resilient Floor Covering Pension Tr. Fund Bd. of Trustees v. Michael’s Floor Covering, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Reynolds v. RehabCare Grp. E. Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (S.D. Iowa 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 591 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Rogan Bros. Sanitation Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 547 (2015)	30
<i>Salmon Run Shopping Ctr. LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 534 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>SDBC Holdings, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 711 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Smegal v. Gateway Foods of Minneapolis, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 191 (8th Cir. 1987)	48, 49, 51
<i>Trustees of Roofers Local No. 96 Fringe Benefit Funds v. Duluth Architectural Metals</i> , 2005 WL 1593039 (D. Minn. July 1, 2005).....	49
<i>Union Carbide Bldg. Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 144 (1984)	45
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 296</i> , 305 NLRB 822 (1991)	22
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	1, 10

	PAGE(S)
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	1, 10
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	1, 4
National Labor Relations Act	9, 14, 52
National Labor Relations Act § 7.....	11
National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(5).....	30, 31, 32, 34
National Labor Relations Act § 9(a)	31
Regulations	
New York City Administrative Code § 22-505(a)	7, 32, 33, 34
Other Authorities	
85 Federal Register 11234 (Feb. 26, 2020).....	43
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	51
<u>http://legistar.council.nyc.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=2515189 &GUID=996EDB08-31D8-45B9-9531-E1E1C7C7B21C</u>	40
